income from investments held in the endowment fund, when unrelated business income has been
reported by the investment manager on Schedule K-1.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to
evaluate tax positions taken by the Academy and recognize a tax liability (or asset) if it has taken an
uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal
Revenue Service. Management believes the Academy has not taken an uncertain position as defined in
the accounting literature.

The Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015 and 2014

9

Revision
The Academy has revised its prior period financial statements to correct an error related to
contributions restricted for endowment within the statement of cash flows.  The previously reported
amounts included accrual based contributions for which cash had not yet been received.  Total cash
flows were not impacted.  Management does not believe the impact on the prior year is material,
however, management has chosen to revise the previously issued financial statements.

 As reported Revision As revised
Cash flows from operating activities
Noncash contributions received $   (298,437) 37,320 $ (261,117)

Contributions receivable $   (699,222) 401,141 $ (298,081)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (1,250,238) 438,461 $ (811,777)

Cash flows from financing activities
Contributions restricted for endowments $   1,108,519 (438,461) $   670,058

Net cash provided by financing activities  $   3,130,414 (438,461) $  2,691,953

Reclassifications
Certain balances in prior years have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.
Reclassifications include certain restricted net asset balances totaling $437,000 that have been
reclassified within realized net gain (losses) on investments.   There was no impact on total net assets.

2. Grants Receivable

Grants receivable represents invoices billed to grantor for services provided under the terms of the
grant agreements which have not yet been collected as of June 30, 2015 and 2014.  Accounts are
written off against the allowance for doubtful accounts when they are determined to be uncollectible